
APPENDIX C- RESPONSE FROM APPLICANT 

 

From: Daliah Barrett <Daliah.Barrett@haringey.gov.uk> On Behalf Of Licensing 

Sent: 21 October 2025 08:47 

To: Daliah Barrett <Daliah.Barrett@haringey.gov.uk> 

Subject: FW: METROPOLITAN ^_POLICE^_ REPRESENTATION: CONSULTATION 

RESTARTED Application for a Premises Licence- Lily White Sandwich Bar, 799 High 

Road,... 

 

 

 

From: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk>  

Sent: 16 October 2025 11:50 

To: Police <NAMailbox-.HaringeyLicensing@met.police.uk> 

Cc: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 

Subject: FW: METROPOLITAN ^_POLICE^_ REPRESENTATION: CONSULTATION 

RESTARTED Application for a Premises Licence- Lily White Sandwich Bar, 799 High 

Road,... 

 

Dear Adriana, 

Please see response below. 

 

Please send any correspondence to licensing@haringey.gov.uk. If it is sent to me 

directly there may be a delay in obtaining a response. 

  

Kind Regards  

Chanel Roye 

Licensing Administrator 

 

4th Floor, 10 Station Road, London N22 7TR 

T. 020 8489 8232 

If you need to report something please log it here: Report It or use our Online Service: 

Contact Frontline Why wait when you can do it online? 

www.haringey.gov.uk, twitter@haringeycouncil, facebook.com/haringeycouncil 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

  

mailto:Daliah.Barrett@haringey.gov.uk
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From: andit okubay <andit10@yahoo.com>  

Sent: 16 October 2025 10:29 

To: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: METROPOLITAN ^_POLICE^_ REPRESENTATION: CONSULTATION 

RESTARTED Application for a Premises Licence- Lily White Sandwich Bar, 799 High 

Road,... 

 

Thank you for your response. We respectfully request that the decision regarding the 

proposed hours be reviewed once more. 

 

We believe that the permitted operating hours should not be directly linked to the size of the 

premises. In fact, the smaller nature of Lily White Sandwich Bar means we will have fewer 

patrons, allowing for easier management, better supervision, and stronger compliance with 

all the licensing objectives. 

 

Our intention is to operate responsibly and in line with comparable premises in the area, 

ensuring that public safety, prevention of nuisance, and the promotion of the licensing 

objectives remain at the forefront of our operation. 

 

We would be more than happy to meet and discuss this matter further in order to reach a fair 

and balanced.  

 

Kind Regards 

Yahoo Mail: Search, organise, conquer 

 

On Thu, 9 Oct 2025 at 13:14, Licensing 

<Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

   

Please find below the Metropolitan Police response to your email. 

Please advise your course of action. 

  

Please send any correspondence to licensing@haringey.gov.uk. If it is sent to me 

directly there may be a delay in obtaining a response. 
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Kind Regards  

Chanel Roye 

Licensing Administrator 

 

  

4th Floor, 10 Station Road, London N22 7TR 

T. 020 8489 8232 

If you need to report something please log it here: Report It or use our Online Service: 

Contact Frontline Why wait when you can do it online? 

www.haringey.gov.uk, twitter@haringeycouncil, facebook.com/haringeycouncil 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

  

  

From: Adriana-Monica.Costache@met.police.uk <Adriana-

Monica.Costache@met.police.uk> On Behalf Of namailbox-

.haringeylicensing@met.police.uk 

Sent: 09 October 2025 11:21 

To: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 

Cc: namailbox-.haringeylicensing@met.police.uk 

Subject: RE: METROPOLITAN ^_POLICE^_ REPRESENTATION: CONSULTATION 

RESTARTED Application for a Premises Licence- Lily White Sandwich Bar, 799 High 

Road,... 

  

Good morning Chanel, 

  

Thank you for your email. After a careful consideration kindly see police response to the 

below: 

  

Dear Applicant, 

  

We are grateful for your email, outlining our position and have reviewed the posed in detail. 

Please find the response to raised concerns.  

1. Comparable Premises 

The representation refers to The Bricklayers as an example of a comparable venue. That 

premises operates until 00:30 during the week and until 01:30 on Friday and Saturday, with 
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alcohol ceasing 30 minutes prior. In light of this, we believe our request is proportionate and 

in keeping with the local licensing framework: 

 Sunday to Thursday: until 00:00 (midnight) 

 Friday and Saturday: until 02:00am 

These hours are consistent with other licensed premises in the area and would not place Lily 

White Sandwich Bar outside the norm. 

***The police stance regarding the opening hours stands. We are relevant authority 

and have evaluated the size of the Lily White Sandwich Bar, having visited it, 

compared to the size of other businesses operating in the area. The hours police 

proposed are final. *** 

2. Noise Complaint Clarification 

It is important to note that the alleged noise complaint referenced did not occur as described. 

An officer attended at the time in question and confirmed that there was no disturbance. We 

attach this confirmation for consideration. Accordingly, the premise that our extended hours 

would inevitably result in public nuisance is unfounded. 

* The police representation about possible noise nuisance on the busy High Road in 

N17 area stands. Various police systems have been checked in order to ascertain the 

levels on ASB and noise nuisance complaint calls made to police, requiring 

attendance of various agencies, have been taken into consideration* 

3. Acceptance of Conditions 

We have accepted all conditions proposed by the police, including: 

 Full CCTV coverage, with retention and access procedures 

 Incident log maintained on site 

 Challenge 25 policy and training records 

 Match day/event-specific conditions including SIA staff and plastic containers 

 Measures to prevent public nuisance, such as signage, customer management, and 

restrictions on congregating outside 

These demonstrate our willingness to work constructively with the authorities and uphold all 

four licensing objectives. 

* We are grateful you have accepted the conditions proposed as above.* 

4. Viability of the Business 

The suggested hours of closing at 23:00 during the week and 00:00 at weekends would 

significantly undermine the viability of the business. The hospitality sector faces well-

documented challenges, and without operating hours comparable to other local venues, Lily 

White Sandwich Bar cannot reasonably compete or sustain itself. 

*The opening hours of various venues on the High Road N17 have been determined 

by the evaluation of applications for their premises licences by relevant authorities. 

Each premises licence application is considered separately and without prejudice. 

When police team visited Lily White Sandwich Bar whilst in the consideration stage 

during the process of application for premises licence, the applicant was asked for a 



customer base he was expecting to attract. He stated he did not want to attract 

customers who stay out causing troubles at night. Therefore, police teams are of the 

view that proposed hours would not impact on the business when the hours are 

adopted as proposed by police. * 

Conclusion 

We respectfully submit that our requested hours (midnight Sunday–Thursday and 02:00 

Friday–Saturday) are a fair compromise, balancing the needs of the business with the 

licensing objectives. We are committed to working with the police and local authority to 

ensure continued compliance and to avoid any negative impact on the local community. 

We therefore request that the representation be reconsidered in light of the above. 

*The police team representation stands as it was submitted.* 

  

Kind regards, 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Police constable Adriana Costache 

Haringey – Licensing officer 

Metropolitan Police Service  

North Area BCU (Enfield & Haringey) 

Tottenham Police Station.  

www.met.police.uk  Adriana-

Monica.Costache@met.police.uk 

  Enfield   Haringey 

Unless otherwise stated this email is GSC Code 

– Official 

The Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

Public Safety 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

Protection of children from harm 

http://www.met.police.uk/
mailto:Adriana-Monica.Costache@met.police.uk
mailto:Adriana-Monica.Costache@met.police.uk
https://twitter.com/MPSenfield
https://twitter.com/MPSharingey
https://www.facebook.com/metpoliceuk


  

  

  

From: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk>  

Sent: 07 October 2025 17:52 

To: NA Mailbox - Haringey Licensing <namailbox-.haringeylicensing@met.police.uk> 

Cc: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 

Subject: FW: METROPOLITAN ^_POLICE^_ REPRESENTATION: CONSULTATION 

RESTARTED Application for a Premises Licence- Lily White Sandwich Bar, 799 High 

Road,... 

Importance: High 

  

Afternoon, 

Please see response below to your representation. 

  

Please advise your course of action. 

  

Please send any correspondence to licensing@haringey.gov.uk. If it is sent to me 

directly there may be a delay in obtaining a response. 

  

Kind Regards  

Chanel Roye 

Licensing Administrator 

 

  

4th Floor, 10 Station Road, London N22 7TR 

T. 020 8489 8232 

If you need to report something please log it here: Report It or use our Online Service: 

Contact Frontline Why wait when you can do it online? 

www.haringey.gov.uk, twitter@haringeycouncil, facebook.com/haringeycouncil 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

  

  

From: andit okubay <andit10@yahoo.com>  

Sent: 05 October 2025 23:08 
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To: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: METROPOLITAN ^_POLICE^_ REPRESENTATION: CONSULTATION 

RESTARTED Application for a Premises Licence- Lily White Sandwich Bar, 799 High 

Road,... 

  

Dear Licensing Team, 

I write in response to the police representation concerning our application for a premises 

licence for Lily White Sandwich Bar, 799 High Road, London, N17 8ER. 

We are grateful for the opportunity to address the concerns raised and respectfully request 

that the proposed operating hours be reconsidered. 

1. Comparable Premises 

The representation refers to The Bricklayers as an example of a comparable venue. That 

premises operates until 00:30 during the week and until 01:30 on Friday and Saturday, with 

alcohol ceasing 30 minutes prior. In light of this, we believe our request is proportionate and 

in keeping with the local licensing framework: 

 Sunday to Thursday: until 00:00 (midnight) 

 Friday and Saturday: until 02:00am 

These hours are consistent with other licensed premises in the area and would not place Lily 

White Sandwich Bar outside the norm. 

2. Noise Complaint Clarification 

It is important to note that the alleged noise complaint referenced did not occur as described. 

An officer attended at the time in question and confirmed that there was no disturbance. We 

attach this confirmation for consideration. Accordingly, the premise that our extended hours 

would inevitably result in public nuisance is unfounded. 

3. Acceptance of Conditions 

We have accepted all conditions proposed by the police, including: 

 Full CCTV coverage, with retention and access procedures 

 Incident log maintained on site 

 Challenge 25 policy and training records 

 Match day/event-specific conditions including SIA staff and plastic containers 

 Measures to prevent public nuisance, such as signage, customer management, and 

restrictions on congregating outside 

These demonstrate our willingness to work constructively with the authorities and uphold all 

four licensing objectives. 

4. Viability of the Business 

The suggested hours of closing at 23:00 during the week and 00:00 at weekends would 

significantly undermine the viability of the business. The hospitality sector faces well-

mailto:Licensing@haringey.gov.uk


documented challenges, and without operating hours comparable to other local venues, Lily 

White Sandwich Bar cannot reasonably compete or sustain itself. 

Conclusion 

We respectfully submit that our requested hours (midnight Sunday–Thursday and 02:00 

Friday–Saturday) are a fair compromise, balancing the needs of the business with the 

licensing objectives. We are committed to working with the police and local authority to 

ensure continued compliance and to avoid any negative impact on the local community. 

We therefore request that the representation be reconsidered in light of the above. 

Yours sincerely, 

  

Yahoo Mail: Search, organise, conquer 

  

On Thu, 2 Oct 2025 at 16:24, Licensing 

<Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

   

Please find attached a representation from the Metropolitan Police. 

Please advise your course of action. 

  

Please send any correspondence to licensing@haringey.gov.uk. If it is sent to me 

directly there may be a delay in obtaining a response. 

  

Kind Regards  

Chanel Roye 

Licensing Administrator 

 

  

4th Floor, 10 Station Road, London N22 7TR 

T. 020 8489 8232 

If you need to report something please log it here: Report It or use our Online Service: 

Contact Frontline Why wait when you can do it online? 

www.haringey.gov.uk, twitter@haringeycouncil, facebook.com/haringeycouncil 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
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From: Adriana-Monica.Costache@met.police.uk <Adriana-

Monica.Costache@met.police.uk> On Behalf Of namailbox-

.haringeylicensing@met.police.uk 

Sent: 02 October 2025 14:56 

To: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 

Cc: namailbox-.haringeylicensing@met.police.uk 

Subject: RE: CONSULTATION RESTARTED Application for a Premises Licence- Lily White 

Sandwich Bar, 799 High Road, Tottenham, London N17 8ER (WK/637248) 

  

Good afternoon Licensing, 

  

Please find attached police representations for the new premises licence.  

  

If agreed by the applicant, police would withdraw the representations contingent upon that 

agreement. 

  

Please let me know the outcome. Many thanks in advance! 

  

Kind regards, 

  

 

Police constable Adriana Costache 

Haringey – Licensing officer 

Metropolitan Police Service  

North Area BCU (Enfield & Haringey) 

Tottenham Police Station.  

www.met.police.uk  Adriana-

Monica.Costache@met.police.uk 

  Enfield   Haringey 

Unless otherwise stated this email is GSC Code 

– Official 

The Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

Public Safety 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
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This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be subject to legal privilege 

and are intended only for the person(s) or organisation(s) to whom this email is addressed. 

Any unauthorised use, retention, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If 

you have received this email in error, please notify the system administrator at Haringey 

Council immediately and delete this e-mail from your system. Although this e-mail and any 

attachments are believed to be free of any virus or other defect which might affect any 

computer or system into which they are received and opened, it is the responsibility of the 

recipient to ensure they are virus free and no responsibility is accepted for any loss or 

damage from receipt or use thereof. All communications sent to or from external third party 

organisations may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant 

legislation. 

NOTICE - This email and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may be 

confidential. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and delete it 

from your system. Do not use, copy or disclose the information contained in this email or in 

any attachment without the permission of the sender. Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) 

communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law and any email and/or 

attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are authorised to 

conclude binding agreements on behalf of the MPS by email and no responsibility is 

accepted for unauthorised agreements reached with other personnel. While reasonable 

precautions have been taken to ensure no viruses are present in this email, its security and 

that of any attachments cannot be guaranteed.  

 

Protection of children from harm 


